# -OP \$40.00 5344

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BATTENFELD GLOUCESTER ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC	04/30/2007
SHRINKFAST CORPORATION	01/01/2002

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AF GLOENCO, INC.	
Street Address:	13770 INDUSTRIAL RD	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77015-6821	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5344314

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)651-5246

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-516-1527

Email: awhite@fulbright.com
Correspondent Name: ALLEN E. WHITE

Address Line 1: 1301 MCKINNEY ST STE 5100
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77010-3095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10700783 - AF GLOENCO

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ALLEN E. WHITE

Total Attachments: 6

source=AF GLOENCO ASSIGNMENTS- GENERAL ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=AF GLOENCO ASSIGNMENTS- GENERAL ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=AF GLOENCO ASSIGNMENTS- GENERAL ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019541 FRAME: 0196

500312380

source=AF GLOENCO ASSIGNMENTS- GENERAL ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=AF GLOENCO ASSIGNMENTS - BGE TO AF GLOENCO#page1.tif source=AF GLOENCO ASSIGNMENTS - BGE TO AF GLOENCO#page2.tif

## GENERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TECHNOLOGY

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated as of this 1st day of January, 2002, from Shrinkfast Corporation., a Massachusetts corporation having a principal place of business at Lincoln, Massachusetts hereinafter referred to as Assignor", to Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at Gloucester, Massachusetts, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee";

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Shrinkfast Technology Sale Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "Agreement"), all Technology of Assignor as defined in the Agreement was transferred to Assignee, including all interest in United States Letters Patents and patent applications and all letters patent and patent applications of Assignee throughout the world.

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, and subject, nevertheless to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to sell and has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to said Technology, including but not limited to the patents and applications listed in Exhibit A and inventions therein described and claimed, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said inventions, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent that may issue thereon, in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals divisions or continuations of Letter Patent granted for said inventions or upon said applications, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue all said Letters Patent to the said Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND it is further covenanted and agreed that Assignor will, when necessary and upon request, communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts relating to said inventions and the history thereof known to said Assignor or its successors and assigns, and testify as to the same in any interference or other legal proceeding when requested to do so, and sign all lawful papers, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any Letters Patent to be

issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and perfect title to said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, and its corporation seal to be affixed by like authority, as of the date fist set forth above.

SHRINKFAST CORPORATION

BY:

Dimiter S. Zagaroff, Presid

(SEAL)

## **EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF**

## PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

# A. PATENTS, APPLICATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS:

1. <u>US Patent No. 5,476,378.</u> Issued December 19, 1995, Application No. 299,835 filed September 1, 1994 by Arnold Heidtman and Dimiter S. Zagaroff for "Turbine

Corporation Device for Hot Air Generation."

EPO619459 for "Turbine Device for Hot Air Generation."

Assignment dated December 4, 1995 from Messrs. Zagaroff and Heidtman to Shrinkfast Corporation and Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering, Inc.

Assignment dated as of January 1, 2002from Shrinkfast Corporation to Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering, Inc.

2. <u>U.S. Patent No. 5,344,314.</u> Issued September 6, 1994, Application No. 045,822, filed April 9, 1993 by Dimiter S. Zagaroff, for "Turbine Device for Hot Air Generation."

Assignment dated April 9, 1993 from Dimiter S. Zagaroff to Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering. Inc.

3. U.S. Patent Application No. 60/030, 770. Filed November 8, 1996 by Dimiter S. Zagaroff for "Multi-Nozzle Jet Pump."

Assignment dated as of January 1, 2002 from Dimiter S. Zagaroff to Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering, Inc.

**4.** <u>U.S. Patent No. 6,010,329</u>. Issued January 4, 2000, Application No. 08/966,293 filed November 7, 1997 by Dimiter S. Zagaroff for "Heat Gun with High Performance Jet Pump and Quick Change Attachments"

EPO841518 for "Heat Gun with High Performance Jet Pump and Quick Change Attachments"

Assignment dated as of January 1, 2002 from Mr. Zagaroff to Shrinkfast Corporation and Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering, Inc.

Assignment dated as of January 1, 2002 from Shrinkfast Corporation to Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering, Inc.

**5.** <u>U.S. Patent No. 6,227,846B1.</u> Issued May 8, 2001, Application filed November 30, 1999 by Dimiter S. Zagaroff for "Heat Gun With High Performance Jet Pump and Quick Change Attachments.

Assignment dated March 9, 2000 from Mr. Zagaroff to Shrinkfast Corporation and Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering, Inc.

Assignment dated as of January 1, 2002 from Shrinkfast Corporation to Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering, Inc.

### B. TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS AND ASSIGNMENTS

1. Word Mark: "Shrinkfast" No. 73771853. Filed December 27, 1988 by Shrinkfast Corporation, Supplemental Register August 22, 1989, No. 155356, filed June 5, 1989.

Assignment dated as of January 1, 2002 from Shrinkfast Corporation to Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering, Inc.

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering Co., Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at Blackburn Industrial Park Gloucester, Massachusetts 01931-0900 USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, AF Gloenco Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 13770 Industrial Road Houston, TX 77015-6821 USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents and Patent Applications and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said patents and patent applications for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries on the attached list of Schedule A, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on Schedule A to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein, subject to the terms of the security interest therein executed 01 January 2002 and held jointly by Shrinkfast Corporation and Dimiter S. Zagoroff; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said assignee or his assigns, to communicate to said assignee or his representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions listed on Schedule A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which said application or patent may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said inventions listed on Schedule A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said application listed on Schedule A to be borne and paid by said assignee.

25753016.1

(INITIALS)

# SCHEDULE A

Patent or Application Number	Filing Date (DD/MM/YYYY)	Inventor	Title	Country or Examining Authority
5344314 (Expired)	09/04/1993	Zagoroff, Dimiter S.; Heitmann, Arnold M.	Turbine device for hot air generation	USA
5476378 (Expired)	01/09/1994	Zagoroff, Dimiter S.; Heitmann, Arnold M.	Turbine device for hot air generation	USA
94302485.1 (Withdrawn)	08/04/1994	Zagoroff, Dimiter S.; Heitmann, Arnold M.	Turbine device for hot air generation	EPO
60/030770 (Expired)	08/11/1996	Zagoroff, Dimiter S.	Multi nozzle jet pump	USA
6010329	07/11/1997	Zagoroff, Dimiter S.	Heat gun with high performance jet pump and quick change attachments	USA
6227846	30/11/1999	Zagoroff, Dimiter S.	Heat gun with high performance jet pump and quick change attachments	USA
EP0841518 B1	07/11/1997	Zagoroff, Dimiter S.	Heat gun with high performance jet pump and quick change attachments	EPO; DE, FR, GB, IE IT, LU, MC

Date: <u>April 30, 2007</u>	Battenfeld Gloucester Engineering Co., Inc. By May Tan, Treasurer
United States of America )	
Commonwealth Massachusetts )	
County of $\xi_{SSeX}$	
On this 30th day of Horil personally came May Tan described in and who executed the foregoing instead of the same.	, 2007 , before me , to me known to be the individual rument, and acknowledged execution  Clean H Stewart  Notary Public

25753016.1

**RECORDED: 07/11/2007** 

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 019541 FRAME: 0203**